

Exhibit A

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, §
JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN, FRANK §
NICHOLAS LIBRETTI, HEATHER LYNN §
LIBRETTI, ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO §
HERNANDEZ, JASON CLIFFORD and §
DANIELLE CLIFFORD, §

and §

TEXAS, LOUISIANA, and INDIANA §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; RYAN §
ZINKE, in his official capacity as Secretary §
of the United States Department of the §
Interior; BRYAN RICE, in his official §
capacity as Director of the Bureau of Indian §
Affairs; JOHN TAHSUDA III, in his official §
capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for §
Indian Affairs; the BUREAU OF INDIAN §
AFFAIRS; and the UNITED STATES §
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR; §
ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as §
Secretary of the United States Department of §
Health and Human Services; and the §
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF §
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, §

Defendants, §

and §

CHEROKEE NATION, et al., §

Intervenor-Defendants. §

Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-868-O

**THE NAVAJO NATION’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Pursuant to Rules 12(b)(7) and 19 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Intervenor-Defendant Navajo Nation, by and through the undersigned attorneys, submits this Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Second Amended Complaint. The grounds for this Motion are set forth in the accompanying Brief in Support.

For the reasons stated herein in its Brief in Support, the Navajo Nation respectfully requests that the Court grant its Motion to Dismiss Plaintiffs' Second Amended Complaint.

Dated: April 26, 2018

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/ Maria Wyckoff Boyce
Maria Wyckoff Boyce, Lead Attorney
Texas State Bar No. 22095050
maria.boyce@hoganlovells.com
Catherine Bratic (admission pending)
Texas State Bar No. 24087204
catherine.bratic@hoganlovells.com
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
609 Main Street, Suite 4200
Houston, Texas 77002
Tel.: (713) 632-1410
Fax: (713) 632-1401

Paul Spruhan (Pro Hac Vice pending)
New Mexico State Bar No. 12515
NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Old BIA Club Building (P.O. Box 1052)
Fort Defiance, Arizona 86515
Tel.: (928) 871-6210
Fax: (928) 871-6177

Preston Mundt
Texas State Bar No. 24058465
preston.mundt@kellyhart.com
KELLY HART & HALLMAN LLP
201 Main Street, Suite 2500
Fort Worth, Texas 76102
Tel.: (817) 878-9379
Fax: (817) 878-9820

Counsel for the Navajo Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTS	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. THE NATION IS A REQUIRED PARTY UNDER RULE 19(A).....	3
B. THE NATION CANNOT BE JOINED BECAUSE IT IS IMMUNE FROM SUIT.....	4
C. IN EQUITY AND GOOD CONSCIENCE THIS CASE SHOULD NOT CONTINUE IN THE NATION’S ABSENCE.....	5
1. THE UNIQUE ISSUE OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS A PRIMARY CONSIDERATION FOR DISMISSAL.....	5
2. THE FOUR FACTORS OF RULE 19(B) ALSO SUPPORT DISMISSAL.....	7
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Indian Reservation v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991)	6, 8
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 951 (10th Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Enter. Mgmt. Consultants, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hodel</i> , 883 F.2d 890 (10th Cir. 1989)	6
<i>Estes v. Shell Oil, Co.</i> , 234 F.2d 847 (5th Cir. 1956)	2
<i>In re IntraMTA Switched Access Charges Litig.</i> , 158 F. Supp. 3d 571 (N.D. Tex. 2015)	4
<i>Kescoli v. Babbitt</i> , 101 F.3d 1304 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Klamath Tribe Claims Comm. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 87 (Fed. Cl. 2012).....	6
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S.Ct. 2024 (2014)	2, 4
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	2, 7
<i>Hood ex. rel. Mississippi v. City of Memphis, Tenn.</i> , 570 F.3d. 625 (5th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>N. Arapaho Tribe v. Harnsberger</i> , 697 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2012).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Old Am. Cnty. Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Shook</i> , No. 3:12-cv-569-N, 2012 WL 13027060 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 19 2012).....	2
<i>Pulitzer-Polster v. Pulitzer</i> , 784 F.2d 1305 (5th Cir. 1986)	3, 4
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008)	5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Okla. v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959).....	1
 Statutes	
25 U.S.C. § 1901(3)	1, 7
25 U.S.C. § 1902.....	1
25 U.S.C. § 1912.....	8

Other Authorities

25 C.F.R. §§ 23.101, *et seq.*.....7
81 Fed. Reg. 38, 778 (June 14, 2016) (codified at 25 C.F.R. pt. 23).....1, 3, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(7).....2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10
